
\-/ Itepublic ofthe PhiliPPines \-/
Qt rc :r, r t C i /.t' (io*'rnme t tl

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE T'OR INFRASTRUCTURE & CONSULTANCY
2' Floor. Finance Building. Procuaement Depadtnent
Quezon city Ha Complex, Eliptical Road, Quezon City

RESOLUTION NO. 8003; S - 2023

DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BIDS
AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR CONTRACT AWARDS

WHEREAS, the Quezon City Government, through the Bids and Awards Committee for lnfrastructure (OC-BAC-
lnfra) downloaded an lnvitation to Bid (lTB) dated May 22, 2023 in the Phil-GEPS and at
conspicuous places in Quezon City Hall for the public bidding to be held on June 21, 2023, for fifteen
(15) infrastructure projects of the City Government;

WHEREAS, a total of thirty (30) Document Request List (DRL) to participate were received from prospective
contractors and were issued bid documents;

WHEREAS, the QC-Bac lnfra & Consultancy issued Bid Bulletin No. 001-2023, re-scheduling the time of opening
of bids from 10:00 AM to 1 :00 PM of the same day;

WHEREAS, during the scheduled public bidding held on June 21,2023, twenty nine (29) bid proposals were
received and opened and, after examination of said documents, twenty iout (24) were declared
passed and their corresponding bid price read while five (5) were declared failed and one (1)for
non-submission of bidding documents;

WHEREAS, no motion/request for reconsideration was received by the QC-BAC-lnfra from bidders
whose bid were declared failed;

WHEREAS, by virtue of the 2016 Revised lmplementing Rules and Regulations (lRR) of Republic Act No. 9184,
otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act, the BAC determines that the bidder
with the Lowest Calculated Bid/Highest Rated Bid fails the criteria for poslqualification, it shall
immediately notify the said bidder in writing of its post-disqualification and the grounds for it;

WHEREAS, evaluation of all bids received and rated passed and post-q ualification of bidders with the lowest
calculated bid submitted for each specific project have been conducted as prescribed in the Revised
IRR of RA 9184;

NOW THEREFORE RESOLVED by the QC-BAC-Infra & Consultancy to declare the following bidders as having
the lowest calculated and responsive bids submitted for the corresponding proiects bid out by the
QC-BAC-Infra & Consultancy on June 21 ,2023.

PROJEC
T NO.

PROJECT TITLE LOCATION
(BGY.)

CONTRACTOR
WITH LOWEST

CALCULATED &
RESPONSIVE BID

SUBIT,IITTED BID
AMOUNT

CALCULATED BID
AMOUI'IT

RECOMMENDED
CONTRACT PRICE

a.)

ooo42

Proposed Construction
of Comfort Room at the
ICT Room of Villa Verde
Elementary School

Sta.
lvlon ica

Samjs
Construction
Services

267.886.96 267,886.96 267,886.96

aa

00043

Proposed Rehabilitation
of Perimeter Fence and
Replacement of Main
Gate of San Antonio
Elementary School

Katipunan
l\4km
l\4arketing

3,'t 10,519.15 3,1 1 0,519.1 5 3,1 10,51 9.15

00044

Proposed Rehabilitation
of Pugad Lawin High
School Covered Court

Bahay
Toro

Cecilian
Builders and
Development
OPC

3,793,7 33.?2 3,793,7 33.22 3,793,733.22

00045

Proposed Upgrading of
Electrical System of San
Francisco High School

Sto.
Cristo

A. C. Mojares
Construction,
lnc. Doing
Business
Under The
Name & Style
OfA. C,
Mojares
Construction

11,O44,122.71 11,044,122.71

1

1 1 ,O44 ,122 .7 1



PROJEC
T NO. PROJECT TITLE LOCATION

(BGY.)

CONTRACTOR
WITH LOWEST

CALCULATED &
RESPONSIVE BID

SUBIvIITTEO BID
AIMOUNT

CALCULATED BID
AMOUNT

RECOMMENOED
CONTRACT PRICE

23-
00046

Proposed Construction
of Quezon City Health
Deapartment Building
including Red Cross
Office (Phase 2)

Central 16,503,643.95 16,503,643.95 16,503,643.95

23-
00048

Proposed Rehabilitation
and Upgrading of
Electrical System at
Bagong Silangan
Elementary School

Bagong
Silangan

Rockford
Development
Corporation

24 ,545 ,496 .29 24 ,545 ,496 .29 24 ,545 ,496 .29

00049

Proposed Rehabilitation
of San Bartolome High
School

San
Bartolome

Carag
Builders, lnc 49,986,998.02 49,986,998.02 49,986,998.02

a.)

00050

Proposed Rehabilitation
of Trash Rake along
Gregorio Araneta
Avenue

l\y'anresa
and
l\y'asam bo
ng

9,663,990.92 9,663,990.92 9,663,990.92

00051

Proposed Rehabilitation
of Road and Drainage at
Camia Alley

Roxas
JI
Maxibuilders
Corporation

1,875,899.08 1,875,899.08 1,875,899.08

00052

Proposed Rehabilitation
of Pathwalk and
Drainage at Tagalog
Area along Manunggal
Street

4,470,809.7I 4,47 0,809.79 4,470,809.79

lJ-
00053

Queen
Mariecris
Construction
Corporation

15,938,908.79 15,938,908.79 15,938,908.79

zc-
00054

Proposed Rehabilitation
of Road and Drainage at
Kasunduan Street and
Katarungan Street
(Portion only)

Common
wealth

Tri-DG
Trading and
Construction

16,702,381.12 16.702,381.12 16,702,381.12

)').-

00055

Proposecl Rehabilitation
of Road and Drainage at
Martan, Sto. Nifro and
Pilot Drive

Common
wealth

Bd Corpus
Construction
& Trading

100,547,810.56 100,547,810.56 100,547,8'10.56

23-
00056

Proposed lnstallation of
Booster Pump, Water
Tank and Pressure Tank
at New SB Building in
San Francisco High
School

Sto.
Cristo

Samjs
Construction
Services

990,541.77 990,541.77 990,541.77

RESOLVED FURTHER by the QC-BAC-Infra to recommend for approval by the Honorable Mayor of Quezon City
the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED FINALLY by the QC-BAC lnfra & Consultancy to recommend for award of contracts by the Hon.
Mayor of Quezon City to the bidders with Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid at the Recommended Contract
Price based on Section 34.4 ofthe Revased IRR of RA 9184.

2

Verdax
Builders

Mkm
Marketing

| .,.i. I

Tatalon I Construction I

lservices I

Proposed Bike Lane and 
I

Sidewalk lmprovement I Various
at Elliptical Road (Phase I Barangay
1) 

|

I



Done at Quezon City, this JUL 2l 20n

LUCI . CHUA
Chairman

Y

N T. ASPRER MR. J
IV mber

Approved

ENGR. I I R. VERZOSA JR.GONZALVO
Ch trman

/v&-

ATTY. SH
r

MANUEL J. GATMAITAN
Member

L
MA. JOSEFINA G. BELMONTE

City Mayor

J

fl+

MS. MARIAN G. ORAYANI
Member

,s


